6747 Sierra Court,

September 2, 2003

, A
Ms. Marie Schweickert Qo}g
515 South Livermore Avenug O, Ory o
Livermore, CA A O,
£J} ;’:,._' {!‘;: , Qa&
e i <Gy 7
' i

Subject: Compliance Sampling During Heating Oil UST Rem‘?ﬁial,’:l\/larie Schweickert

Property, 515 South Livermore Avenue, Livermore, Calif
Ms. Schweickert:

At your request, Gettler-Ryan Inc. (GR) conducted compliance sampling during the removal of ore
350-gallon home heating oil underground storage tank {UST) at the subject site (Figure 1). This
work was conducted in order to determine if the soil beneath the UST had been impacted by
petroleum hydrocarbons. The scope of work included: collecting and analyzing a compliance soil
sample from beneath the UST, collecting one four-part composite sample from the soil stockpile and
preparing a report documenting the work.

SITE DESCRIPTION

The subject site is located at 515 South Livermore Avenue in Livermore, California (Figure 2).
Topography in the vicinity of the subject site is relatively flat at an elevation of approximately 500
feet above mean sea level. Below ground facilities consisted of one 350-gallon heating oil UST.
Pertinent site features and the location of the excavation are shown on Figure 2.

FIELD WORK

Soil sampling was performed in accordance with GR’s Field Methods and Procedures (attached), and
the GR Site Safety Plan. Mr. Paul Smith of the Livermore — Pleasanton Fire Department was present
at the site to witness the UST removal and sampling activities. Soil samples collected during this
investigation were delivered under Chain-of-Custody to Severn Trent Laboratories (STL) in
Pleasanton California (ELAP #2496).

Compliance Soil Sampling — UST Excavation

On July 29, 2003, GR conducted compliance soil sampling during removal of one 350-gallon steel
home heating oil UST (Figure 3). Upon removal, the UST was visually inspected by GR personnel
for evidence of failure. No holes or cracks were observed in the UST. Groundwater was not
encountered during removal of the UST. Native soil encountered during sampling consisted
primarily of dark brown silty sand with gravel and cobbles.

At the request of Mr. Smith, one soil sample, labeled TP-1(5), was collected at the base of the UST
excavation at approximately 5 feet bgs (Figure 2). In addition, one four part composite sample,
designated as COMP-1(A,B,C,D), was collected from the stockpile. Upon completion of sampling,
the UST excavation was backfilled with the soil from the stockpile and approximately 4 yards of
clean, imported fill as approved by Mr. Smith.
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Heating Oil UST Removal — Marie Schweickert Property, 515 South Livermore Avenue, Livermote, California
~ September 2, 2003 : .

Laboratory Analyses

Soil samples TP-1(5) and COMP-1{A,B,C,D), were analyzed for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as

diesel (TPHd) by Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Method 8015M, Benzene, Toluene,

Ethylbenzene and Xylene (BTEX) by EPA Method 8021B and Oil and Grease (O&G) by EPA

Method 1664. Soil sample analytical results are summarized in Table 1. The laboratory analytical
_ report and Chain-of-Custody records are included in the attachments to this report. '

Soil Analytical Results

BTEX and O&G were not detected in soil samples TP-1(5) or COMP-1(A,B,C,D). TPHd was
detected in soil sample TP-1(5) at 36 parts per million (ppm), however the laboratory reported that
the hydrocarbon reported does not match the pattern of their diesel standard. Soil sample COMP-
1{A,B,C,D) contained TPHd at 29 ppm. Soil analytical results are summarized in Tables 1.

UST Disposal

The UST was removed from the site by Ecology Control Induétrieé (ECT) and transported to their
facility in Richmond California, where it was properly destroyed. A copy of thé ECI Uniform
Hazardous Waste Manifest for the diesel UST is included in the attachments of this report.

If you should have any questions regarding this report, please feel free to call GR at (325) 551-7553.

Sincerely,
Gettler-Ryan Inc.

F y f/
177
Andrew Smith

Staff Geologist

Douglas J. Lee
Project Marlager
R.G. 6882

Attachments: Table 1. Soil Chemical Analytical Data
Figure 1. Vicinity Map
Figure 2. Site Plan
GR Field Methods and Procedures
ECI Uniform Hazardous Waste Manifest
Laboratory Analytical Report and Chain-of-Custody Record

ce. Mr, Paul M. Smith, Livermore — Pleasanton Fire Department, Hazardous Materials Inspector,
. 3560 Nevada Street, Pleasanton, CA 94566.

51171.02 2




TABLE 1 - SOIL CHEMICAL ANALYTICAL DATA
Marie Schweickert Property
515 South Livrmore Avenue
Livermore, California

Sample Ethyl- Total

Sample Depth Date TPHd Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 0&G
No. (feet) Collected (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm)

Grab Soil Sample ' _
TP-1(5) 5 7/29/2003 36" <0.0050 <(.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 - <0.0050
Stockpile Sample . _
COMP-1(A,B,C,D) NA 7/29/2003 29 <(0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050
EXPLANATION: ANALYTICAL LABORATORY:
sample depth is in feet below ground surface Severn Trent Laboratories (ELAP #2496)

NA = Not Applicable
ppm = parts per million
! = Hydrocarbon reported does not match the pattern of our diesel standard.

ANALYTICAL METHODS:;

TPHd = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel according to Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Method 8015M
Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Total Xylenes according to EPA Method 8021B

0&G = Oil and Grease by EPA Method 1664

51171.02 - Page 1 of 1
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GETTLER-RYAN INC.

FIELD METHODS AND PROCEDURES

Site Safety Plan

Field work performed by Gettler-Ryan Inc. (GR) is conducted in accordance with GR’s Health and Safety Plan and the
Site Safety Plan. GR personnel and subcontractors who perform work at the site are briefed on the contents of these
plans prior to initiating site work. The GR geologist or engineer at the site when the work is performed acts as the Site
Safety Officer. GR utilizes a photoionization detector (PID) to monitor ambient conditions as part of the Health and
Safety Plan. :

Collection of Samples

Soil samples are collected from the wall or base of the excavation with a hand-driven sampling device fitted with a
2-inch-diameter, clean brass tube or stainless steel liner. If safety considerations preciude collection of the samples
with the drive sampler, the excavating equipment is used to bring soil from the pit wall to the surface, where a sample
tube is filled by driving it into the soil in the excavator’s bucket. After removal from the sampling device, sample tubes
are covered on both ends with teflon sheeting, capped, labeled, and place in a cooler with blue ice for preservation. A
chain-of-custody form is initiated in the field and accompanies the selected soil samples to the analytical laboratory.

If it is necessary to collect a sample of groundwater standing in the UST pit, the sample is collected by lowering a new,
clean teflon bailer into the pit from a safe position along the pit wall. Once filled and retrieved, the groundwater in the
bailer is carefully decanted into the appropriate containers supplied by the analytical laboratory. If required,
preservative is added to the sample bottles by the laboratory prior to delivery. The samples are then labeled and place
in a cooler with blue ice for preservation. A chain-of-custody form is initiated in the field and accompanies the selected
soil samples to the State-certified analytical laboratory.

Field Screening of Soil Samples

A PID is used to perform head-space analysis in the field for the presence of organic vapors from soil samples. This
test procedure involves placing a small amount of the soil to be screened in a sealable plastic bag. The bag is warmed
in the sun to allow organic compounds in the soil sample to volatilize. The PID probe is inserted through the wall of
the bag and into the headspace inside, and the meter reading is recorded in the field notes. An alternative method
involves placing a plastic cap over the end of the sample tube. The PID probe is placed through a hole in the plastic
cap, and vapors with the covered tube measured. Head-space screeming is performed and results recorded as
reconnaissance data only. GR does not consider field screening techniques to be verification of the presence or absence
of hydrocarbons.

Storing and Sampling of Soil Stockpiles

Excavated material is stockpiled on and covered with plastic sheeting. Stockpile samples are collected and analyzed
for disposal classification on the basis of one composite sample per 100 cubic yards of soil. Stockpile samples are
composed of four discrete soil samples, each collected from an arbitrary location on the stockpile. The four discrete
samples are then composited in the laboratory prior to analysis. Each discrete stockpile sample is collected by
removing the upper 12 to 18 inches of soil, and then driving the stainless steel or brass sample tube into the stockpiled
material with a mallet or drive sampler, The sample tubes are then covered on both ends with teflon sheeting, capped,
labeled, and placed in a cooler with blue ice for preservation. A chain-of-custody form is initiated in the field and
accompanies the selected soil samples to the State-certified analytical laboratory. Stockpiled soils are covered with
plastic sheeting after completion of sampling.




i

IN CASE OF EMERGENCY OR SPILL, CALL THE

- o] — T

— " p— — e — — —

ivironmentol Protection Agency ) . - .
448 No. 2050-003F {Expires 9-30-9%} See Instructions on back of pt 6. Depariment of Toxie Sebsiances Control
:jpe. Form designed far use on alite {12-pitch) typewmer. ; $acramento, Californio

1. Generatar’s US EPA I Ne, Manitest Document No. 2. Page 1 information in the shaded oreas
4 is nat required by Federol law.

59 490809

UNIFORM HAZARDOUS a _
WASTE MANIFEST aoldalglegals 9101610191
3. Generalor's Name and Mailing Address A. Siate Manifest Do

Mt it Schee eXer®

Ty < Ly
. ‘"? .j‘/ F:') ‘A o L . #4 G o o B. Skate Generater's 1D
[ - # : ; . .
& e hove A1 ¢ 7 o L6 o Lt

5. Tronsporter 1 Company Nome T 6. US EPA ID Mumber C. State Tronsporter’s ID [Reserved.]

< ey g Ao X
LT D & ;,—1_ WA

s - - D. Tronsporter’s Phene,
T Ol Lo TiRol T DAZTR LS lc a0 19]gl zlol 3 el 1A S : Y5l 225 /39 E

7. Transporter 2 Company Nome * B. US EPA ID Mumber T Stote Tronsporter’s 1D [Reserved ] i
| I | | | I l | I | | | £. Transperier's Phone

9. Designated Fuci!iz)Nume and Site Address 10. US EPA 1D Number G. State Facility's ID

ECOLOGY CONTROL INDUSTRIES .. R

255 PARR BLVYD _ ' H. Facility's Phane _

RICHMOND , CA 94801 CAD 60/914616/3/812 ' {510 ) 235-1383
11. US DOT Description (including Proper Shipping Name, Hazord Class, and 1D Number) 1N2n Cnnmin:;;e ](gt:lu‘n.;i';‘ ]\:ﬂ ;:,:il' I Waste Number
NON RCRA HAZARDOUS WASTE SOLID T

[y =N ks ™ { .r
o WASTE EMPTY STORAGE 1% bl T P ljopicio = T
N b. - : : Stote
E - i O' . Other
A s g7 ‘ I N I S
IRV -- 1T =
v '(GR - N g
) . Staie
E.ll’MOIhsrr

L : [ | 1111

gdilionol Descripil  Materiols Listed 2 . : K. Handling Codes for Weistes Listsd Above
R A = A4 IR TN 1 3086 E |5 Rendig© .
- ) : - R CTANKS BAVEBEEN INERTED o o R
\?]TH 15 LBS DRY ICE PER 1002 GALLONS CAPACITY N ‘ e : o d.

T LR ER YLV EEUMPMENT WHILE HANDLING, WEIGHTS OR VOLUMES ARE APPROXIMATE
24 HOUR EMERGERCY CONTACT; ™ &l ¢ S ciheoenciery Copr ST FOCTT
24 HOUR EMERGENCY TELEPHOME NUMBERI (G20 ) 47 5449 are #ﬁ:& e < L versa

o 3

NATIONAL RESPONSE CENTER 1-800-424-8802: WITHIN CALIFORMIA, LALL |TOWWTO9L7r v

16. GEMERATOR'S GERTIFICATION: | hereby declare thot the contents of this cansignment are fully and accuratel dascribed above by proper nhipring nome and are :l.ossiﬁod, packed, -
marked, ond labeled, ond are in ol respects in proper condition for Ironsport by highway aecerding o opp icable international and national government regulations,

If1 am a lerge quoniiz generator, | certify that | have o program in place to raduce the votome and loxicily of waste generated to the degree | have determined 1o be economicall
practicoble and thet | have selected the procricable method of ireatment, slorage, of disposal currently avoilable to me 3 ehich minimizes the present and future threat te humon heclt
and the environment; GR, if | om o smoﬂ quanlity generator, | have made a good faith effort fa minimize my waste generation and select the bes waste management method that is

available lo me and that § can offord.

Pt d

+ Printed/Typed Name - ; Signa},é - - N . A i . —":‘?“‘h Doy “ear
A e * i i N » i * ] S o - ,,:r - (e i ] " =
My = e e 1o e 7 i e i A AR gl A
; 17. Transporter 1 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials . 4
A | Printed/Typed Name . Signature Ve Fa 1 Month Doy Year
i . ' // 1] . 3 A ~N s
s A Chg p o : A s 71214 1ol
o | 18. Transporter 2 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Moterials i 7 : -
$ Printed/ Typed Nome Signatere \ Month Day Year
E
: I

19. Discrepancy Indication Space

20, Facility Owner or Operator Cerfificafion of receip of hozardous moterials covered by this manifest except as noted in ltem 19,
Printed/Typed Mame Signature

Month Day Yeor

DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE.

Blus: GENERATOR SENDS THIS COPY TO DTSC WITHIN 30 DAYS.

E::JCREE'E)E_ATEU??I To:  P.O. Box 400, Secramente, CA 95812-0400




STL Submission#: 2003-07-0840

TREN

Gettler Ryan August 06, 2003

6747 Sierra Court Suite 3
Dublin, CA 94568

Attn.: Andrew Smith

Project#: 51171.02
Project: Marie Schweickert

Attached is our report for your samples received on 07/29/2003 14:10
This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report
is permitted only in its entirety.

‘Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after
09/12/2003 unless you have requested otherwise.

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you. If you have any questions,
please call me at (925) 484-1919. |

You can also contact me via email. My email address is: tgranicher@sti-inc.com

Sincerely,

Tod Granicher
Project Manager

Sevemn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Apart of Severn Trenl Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAPE 2495 Page 1 of 1




S EVERN S' I 'L Submission #: 2003-07-0840
T RENT ‘

Gas/BTEX Compounds by 8015M/8021

Gettler Ryan
Attri.: Andrew Smith

6747 Sierra Court Suite 3 -
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7888

Project: 51171.02 Received: 07/29/2003 14:10
Marie Schweickert '

Samples Reported

SampleName -~ | DateSampled | Matix. ¢ SLab#

TP-1(5) ‘ 07/29/2003 10:50 Soil 1

COMP-1(A,B,C,D} ) 07/29/2003 11:30 - ISoi! 2
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 08/08/2003 15:30

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevem Tren. Plc Tel 025 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1006 * www.stHinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 10f6




Gas/BTEX Compounds by 8015M/8021

Gettler Ryan
Attn.: Andrew Smith

s EVERN STL Submission #: 2003-07-0840

| TRENT | ' : '
|
|
|

6747 Sierra Court Suite 3
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925} 551-7888

Project: 51171.02 Received: 07/29/2003 14:10
Marie Schweickert

“* Prep(s): 5035 . ".f ";j' i R PRI "I"-e‘s_.t('S):'-_ 8021B

- Sample | ID TRAGB) 0 0 LabD . 2003-07- 0840 - 1

* - Sampled: - 071291200310 50 . Extracted: 7/30/200313: 59
 Matix’ Sol < . 0. QCB Batch# 2003/07/30-01 04_
Compound Conc. - |RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Benzene ND 0.0050 |mg/Kg 1.00 j 07/30/2003 13:59

Toluene ND 0.0050 |mg/Kg 1.00 | 07/30/2003 13:59

Ethyl benzene ND 0.0050 |[mg/Kg 1.00 [ 07/30/2003 13:59
Xylensa(s) ND 0.0050 |mg/Kg 1.00 | 07/30/2003 13:59
Surrogates(s)

Trifluorotoluene 106.0 53125 |% 1.00 | 07/30/2003 13:59

08/08/2003 15:30

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A et of Sevem Trent Pl Tel 9265 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 2 of 6




S TI Submission #: 2003-07-0840
T RENT '
Gas/BTEX Compounds by 8015M/8021
Gettler Ryan
Attn.: Andrew Smith
6747 Sierra Court Suite 3 -
Dublin, CA 94568
-Phone: (925} 551-7444 Fax; (925) 551-7888
Project: 51171.02 Received: 07/29/2003 14:10
Marie Schweickert
:Sample ID COMP 1(A BLC, D) oL LabiDr 2003-07 0840-:-' 2
. Sampled: 07/29/200311:80 ' Extracted: 7/30/200314:25
- ;f:ﬁMatnx 30“ TR e Batch#: 2003/07/30-01 04 R
'Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution | | Analyzed Flag |
Benzene ND 0.0050 |[mg/Kg 1.00 07513012003 14:25
- Toluene ND 0.0050 |mg/Kg 1.00 /30/2003 14:25
Ethyl benzene ND 0.0050 [|mg/Kg 1.00 0 v¥30/2003 14:25
Xylene(s) | ND 0.0050 |mg/Kg 1.00 | 07/30/2003 14:26
Surrogates(s)
Trifiuorotoluene 100.0 53125 |% 1.00 | 07/30/2003 14:25
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 08/08/2003 15:30
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quanry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A partof Ssver Trent Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 3 of 6




TRENT

Gettler Ryan
Attn.: Andrew Smith

6747 Sierra Court Suite 3
Dublin, CA 94568

Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7388

Project: 51171.02
Marie Schweickert

Submission #: 2003-07-0840

Gas/BTEX Compounds by 8015M/8021

Received: 07/29/2003 14:10

Prep(s) 5035

-Batch QC Report

Soil

B Test(s) 8015M
QC Batch(#_2003107130~01 04

“Method Blank . o

MB 2003/07!30 01 04- 007__5_-'_ . Date Extracted; ‘_ 7!30/20 ﬁ, 09 58
Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Benzene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 07/30/2003 09:58
Toluens ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 07/30/2003 092:58
Ethyl benzene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 07/30/2003 09:58
Xylene(s) ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 07/30/2003 09:58
Surrogates(s)
Trifluorotoluene 101.2 53-125 % 07/30/2003 09:58

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Fleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Savern Trent Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

08/08/2003 15:30

Page 4 of 6
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Gas/BTEX Compounds by 8015M/8021

Geftler Ryan
Attn_: Andrew Smith

6747 Sierra Court Suite 3
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925} 551-7888

Project: 51171.02
Marie Schweickert

Submission #: 2003-07-0840

Received: 07/29/2003 14:10

‘Batch QC Report -

' Prep(s) 5035

Laboratory Control Splke B
2003/07I30—01 04-009 .

SO|I

ac Batch # 2003:07 3u 1.0
Andlyzed: 07/3012003 1' 09 ‘_'

Test(s) 8021 B.;_

“los ) Extracted: 07/30/2003

7 LCSD B 2003!07/30-01 04*0065--: _ : _Extracted._ 07/30/2003 ‘Analyzed; 07!30!2003 09_.3.2

Compound Conc. mg/Kg Exp.Conc.| Recovery % |RPD Ctrl‘.lelts % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % | Rec. |RPD] LCS | LCSD

Benzene 0.0916 0.0980 0.1000 91.6 98.0 6.8 77-123| 35 :

Toluene 0.0964 0.0993 0.1000 96.4 99.3 3.0]78122] 35

Ethyl benzene 0.0269 0.0890 0.1000 96.9 99.0 2.1]|70-130] 35

Xylene(s) 0.283 0.291 0.300 94.3 97.0 28] 75125] 35

Surrogates(s)

Trifluorctoluene 498 509 500 99.2 101.8 53-125

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Francisco - 1220 Quamy Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A part of Severn Trent Ple

Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www_stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

08/08/2003 15:30

Page 50of 6



TRENT

S T I Submission #: 2003-07-0840

Gas/BTEX Compounds by 8015M/8021

Gettler Ryan
Attn.: Andrew Smith

6747 Sierra Court Suite 3
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7888

Project: 51171.02 Received: 07/29/2003 14:10
Marie Schweickert

~BatchQCReport = i

-'_.:F'rep(s) 5030

_ffMatnxsmke(MSstn) B osail

_-_TP 1(5) >> MS
' 2003/07130-01 ( 4-035: 5

i :E_xt-ra'ct.éc:j: 0?!30!2003 _

T MSD: _200_31_071130'-0'1 _,04-0_35 U+ Extracted:07/30/2003
Compound Caonc. mg/Kg Spk.Leve Recovery % Limits % Flags
MS MSD Sample mg/Kg | MS MSD | RPD [ Rec. RPD MS M3D
Benzene 00916 |0.0834 |ND 0.0947 196.7 | 956 [1.1 65-135 | 35
Toluene 0.0912 0.0888 ND 0.0947 (963 {950 (14 65-135 35
Ethyl benzene 0.0876 (.0852 ND 0.0947 {925 | 9141 15 65-135 35
Xylene{s) 0.251 0.247 ND 0.2841 | 883 882 (0.1 -65-136 |20
Surrogate(s)
Trifluorotoluene 512 503 500 |102.5 {100.6 53-125

08/08/2003 15:30

Sevemn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A parl of Severn Trent e Tel 025 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 6 of 6




S TI Submission #: 2003-07-0840
T RENT .
Diesel
Gettler Ryan
Aftn.: Andrew Smith
6747 Sierra Court Suite 3
Dublin, CA 94568
-Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7888 .
Project: 51171.02 - Received: 07/29/2003 14:10
Marie Schweickert : S
Samples Reported
‘SampleName™ - | pajegampled | Matix . | Lab#:
TP-1(5) ' 07/29/2003 10:50 Soil _ 1
COMP-1{A.B,C.}} 07/29/2003 11:30 llSoil 2
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 08/08/2003 15:30
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566 _
Apart of Severn Trent Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sll-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 10f6




SEVERN STI
TRENT

Gettler Ryan

Attn.: Andrew Smith

6747 Sierra Court Suite 3
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7888

Project: 51171.02
Marie Schweickert

Diesel

Submission #: 2003-07-0840

Received: 07/29/2003 14:10

. Prepis): -

e Sample | ID TP-1 (5)

. 'Sampled

3550f8015M

T
o Lab D: - 20C

8018

07129/2003 1. 50
:Ematnx SO'I ‘ AT RN N R
Compound Conc. . RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Diesel 36 1.0 mg/Kg 1.00 | 07/31/2003 17:19| ndp
Surrogates(s)
o-Terphenyl 92.6 60-130 [% 1.00 { 07/31/2003 17:19

A part of Sevemn Trent Pic

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, GA 94566

Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2406

08/08/2003 15:30

Page 2 of 6




S EVERN S' I ! I Submission #: 2003-07-0840
. | TRENT | - -

Diesel

Gettler Ryan
Attn.; Andrew Srnith

6747 Sierra Court Suite 3
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (925} 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7888

Project: 51171.02 Received: 07/29/2003 14:10
Marie Schweickert '

“8015M

- Prep(sk: 3550!8015M __
nple 1D f ' _---_2003-07-0840*2 :
713172003 13:49

e ~"r’f-'c:c Batch# '2003/07/31-0310 10
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution| | Analyzed Flag
Diesel 29 1.0 mg/Kg 1.00 { 08/04/2003 22:25| ndp
Surrogates(s)
o-Terphenyl 87.3 G60-130 |% 1.00 | 08/04/2003 22:25

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 08/08/2003 15:30

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566 _
A part of Severn Trent Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 3 of 6




s EVERN STI Submission #: 2003-07-0840
TRENT

Diesel

Gettler Ryan
Attn.: Andrew Smith

6747 Sierra Court Suite 3
Dubiin, CA 94568
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7888

Project: 51171.02 ‘ * Received: 07/29/2003 14:10
Marie Schweickert

" Batch QC Report =~

Prep(s) 3550!8015M T NN NN v S LTS
Method Blank : 1. : o e 8ol IR '
MB: 2003/07131 03:;1'0 001 D

Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag |

Diesel ND 1 mg/Kg | 07/31/2003 18:54
Surrogates(s) _
o-Terphenyl 896 60-130 % 07/31/2003 18:54

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 08/08/2003 15:30

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Severn Tren! Fic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 4 of 6




S EVERN S' I ‘l Submission #: 2003-07-0840
T REN T : o

Diesel

Getiler Ryan
Attn.: Andrew Smith

6747 Sierra Court Suite 3
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7888

Project: 51171.02 Received: 07/29/2003 14:10
Marie Schweickert '

s . - Batch QC Report”
-;fi-_Prep('s) 3550!8015M e ROk

'.Laboratory Control Splke o o Soul

lcs  2003/07/31:03.10-002 " Extracted: 07/31/2003  Andy , 53
LCSD ¢ 2003/07/31-03.10-003 . * Extracted: 07/31/2003 . An Iyzed 07/31!2003._1,8:24:‘{.
Compound Conc.  mg/Kg Exp.Conc.] Recovery % |RPDI Ctr.Limits % Fiags

LCS LCSD lcs _|tcsb | % | Rec. |RPD| tCs | LCSD
Diesel , 39.0 39.1 416 938 |944 |086|60-130] 25
Surrogates(s)
o-Terphenyl 20.4 203 20.0 102.0 | 1016 60-130| O

08/08/2003 15:30

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part ot Sevem Trart Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 5 of &




5 EVERN S L * Submission #: 2003-07-0840
TRENT l .

Diesel

Gettler Ryan
Attn.: Andrew Smith

6747 Sierra Court Suite 3
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7888

Project: 51171.02 Received: 07/29/2003 14:10
Marie Schweickert

. Legend and Notes i

Result Flag
ndp
Hydrocarbon reported does not match the pattern of our Diesel standard

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. - 08/08/2003 15:30

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasantan, CA 94566
A part of Sevem Trant Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 6 of 6




S TI _ Submission #: 2003-07-0840
T RENT ‘
Oil & Grease (Petroleum) by EPA 1664
Gettler Ryan
Attn.: Andrew Smith
. 6747 Sierra Court Suite 3
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (825) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7888
Project: 51171.02 ' Received: 07/29/2003 14:10
Marie Schweickert
|
Samples Reported
SampleName. . . | " DateSampled | . Matix_ | Lab# |
TP-1(5) 07/29/2003 10:50 Soil 1
COMP-1{A,B,C,D) 07/29/2003 11:30 1Soil 2
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 08/06/2003 15:30
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quary Lane, Fleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Savem Trent Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 1 of 5




S E VERN ST‘[ ' Submission #: 2003-07-0840
TRENT ' _

Oil & Grease (Petroleum) by EPA 1664

Gettler Ryan
Attn.; Andrew Smith

6747 Sierra Court Suite 3
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7888

Project: 51171.02 Received: 07/29/2003 14:10
Marie Schweickert

o "P%e'p(é)' 1664

Compound Conc. |RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Oil & Grease (Petroleum) ND 50 mg/Kg 1.00| 07/30/2003
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 08/08/2003 15:30

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Severm Trant Pig Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 2 of 5




s EVERN S Submission #: 2003-07-0840
. [ TRENT | I L S

Qil & Grease (Petroleum) by EPA 1664

| Getiler Ryan
Attn.: Andrew Smith

6747 Sierra Court Suite 3
Dublin, CA 94568
- Phone: (925) §51-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7888

Project: 51171.02 ' Received: 07/29/2003 14:10
Marie Schweickert ’

: g-'--',z‘f_LTest(s)
o 'ELab ID :

Compound _ Conc. RL Unit | Dilution| | Analyzecl Flag
Oil & Grease (Petroleum) 60 50 mg/Kg 1.00| 1| 07/30/2003

|

08/08/2003 15:30

Severn Trent Laboratories, |nc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A pari of Sevem Trent Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAPY# 2496 Page 3 of 5




S EVERN ST I Submission #: 2003-07-0840
) U TRENT | '
Qil & Grease (Petroleum) by EPA 1664
Gettler Ryan
Attn.: Andrew Smith
6747 Sierra Court Suite 3
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925} 551-7888
Project: 51171.02 Received: 07/29/2003 14:10
Marie Schweickert
Method Blank o o . " Soil o ' . QC Batch #2003:'07!30-02 23
MB: 2003/07/30- 0223000 Date Extracted 07/30/2003
Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag_
Qil & Grease (Petroleum) ND 50 mg/Kg 07/30/2003
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. - 08/08/2003 15:30
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasantan, CA 94566

A part of Sevem Trenl Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 4 of 5




STI Submission #: 2003-07-0840

TRENT

Oil & Grease (Petroleum) by EPA 1664

Gettler Ryan
Attn.: Andrew Smith

6747 Sierra Court Suite 3
Dublin, CA 94568
‘Phone: {925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7888

Project: 51171.02 Received: 07/29/2003 14:10
Marie Schweickert

 Batch QC' -Re'pért-

Prep(s) 1664' L

""boratory Control Splke i s ac Batch#zooamwso-oz 23f _'

LCS | 2003007/30-0223002 “Exiracted: 07/30/2003 Analyzed.'owsof‘”osi
LCSD . 2003/07/30-02.23-003 - - " Extracted: 07/30/2003. . - Analyzed 07/30/2003 -
Compound Conc. mg/Kg Exp.Conc.] Recovery % |RPD Ctrl\l.L|m|ts% Flags
LCS LCSD LCS  {LCSD | % | Rec. |RPD] LCS | LCSD
Oil & Grease (Petroleumn) 344 372 400 860 |93.0 |7.8]|68-114| 20 :
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 08/08/2003 15:30

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Severn Trant Ple Tel 025 484 1918 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAFP# 2496 Page 5 of &
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w/al G Ryaw [
ol GETTLER-NYAN INC.
FACSIMILE COVER SHEET
DATE: 11-6-03
TO: Ms. Roseanne Garcia-La Grille Noy 0 Oung,
COMPANY: Alameda County Environmental Health i b 200
FAX: (510) 337-9335 o mey
A He
RE: Marie Schwieckert, 515 S. Livermore Ave,, Livermore, California lth
FROM: Doug Lee
PHONE: (925) 551-7444 Ext. 123
FAX: (925) 551-7888
10 PAGES INCLUDING COVER

Attached is a brief work plan as requested in your October 27, 2003 correspondence regarding

the referenced sit
review it within 1
property being e
trying to help exj
the proposed soil

If there are any p

6747 Sierr

e. [ will send you a hardcopy via overnight service. [ was hoping you could
he next couple of days. Our client is in bind with the escrow on the sale her
ktended for this work. This has placed her in a very bad position, so GR is
pedite the work. We are tentatively scheduled, pending your approval, to drill
boring on Thursday, November 13, 2003.

roblems with this transmission, please call (925) 551-7555.

H Court, Suite J-Dublin, Catlifornia-{(925)551-7555
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‘]/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

November 6, 2003

Alomedaq County

Ms. Marie Schweickert NOV )
515 South Livermore Avenue 06 200:

Livermore, Cglifornia 94550 Envi
Subject: WORK PLAN FOR LIMITED SUBSURFACE INV. TION
Marie Schweickert Property, 515 South Livermore Avenue, Livermore,

Californiz

Ms. Schweickert:

At your request, Gettler-Ryan Inc. (GR), has prepared this Work Plan for the installation of one
Geoprobe® soil boring at the subject site. The purpose of this work is to determine if soil and
groundwater peneath the former heating oil underground storage tank (UST) pit have been impacted
hydrocarbons. This Work Plan was prepared in response to the Alameda County

Eovironmental Health Services (ACEHS) in 2 letter dated October 27, 2003. The proposed work

s  preparing a site safety plan;
obtaining the required drilling permit from the Alameda County Flood Countrol and Water
Cun?ervation District (Zone 7 Water Agency);
« installing one Geoprobe® soil boring;
collerting and submirting selected soil and grab groundwater samples for cherical analysis;
and
e preparing a report presenting the observations and analytical data associated with the

The scope of work proposed in this Work Plan is imended to comply with the State of California
Water Reso Control Board’s Leaking Underground Fuel Tanks (LUFT) Manual and California
Underground Siorage Tank Regulations, the California Regional Water Quality Control Board
(CRWQCB)| Tri-Regional Board Staff Recommendations for Preliminary Investigarion and
Evaluation of Underground Tank Sites, and the ACEHS guidelines.

SITE DESCRIPTION

The subject site is a single-family residence located at 515 South Livermore Avegue in Livermore,
California (Figure 1). One 350-gallon heating oil UST was located in the rear portion of the
property. Pertinent site features and the location of the former UST are shown on Figure 2.

The site is |situated at approximately 500 feet above mean sea level on very gently sloping,
porthwest-trending topography. The closest surface water is Arroyo Mocho Creek, which is located
2,700 feet south of the site. Arroyo Las Positas is located 7,700 feet northwest of the site. Based on
the topograghy, the regional groundwater flow direction is inferred to be to the northwest.

945209.01
6747 |Sierra Gourl, Sulte J « Dublin, CA 84568 » (925) 531-7555 * Fax (§25) 551-7088
2140 Gold Camp Drlva, Suite 170 = Rancha Cordova, CA 85670 - {916) 631-1300 « Fax (918) B831-1317
1364 N. MEDoweli Bivd., Suite B2 » Petalumg, CA 84854 » {(707) 789-3255 * Fax {707) 789-3218
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Work Plan for Limited Subsurface lavestigation — Marte Schweickert Property, Livermore, Califomia
MNovember 6, 200

PREVIOUS ENVIROMENTAL WORK

On Tuly 29, 2003, GR conducted compliance soil sampling during removal of one 350-gallon steel
home heating il UST (Figure 2). Upon removal, the UST was visually inspected by GR personnel
for evidence of failure. No holes or cracks were observed in the UST.

One soil sampjie, Jabeled TP-1(5), was collccted at the base of the UST excavation ai approximately
5 feet bgs (Figare 2). In addition, one four part composite sample, designated as COMP-
1{A,B,C,D), was collected from the stockpile. Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as dicsel (TPHd)
range hydrocarhons were detected in soil sample TP-1(5) at 36 parts per million (pprm). Soil sample
COMP-1(A,B\C,D) contained TPHd at 29 ppm. Benzene, Toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylencs
(BTEX) and Total Oil and Grease (O&G) were not detected in soil samples TP-1(35) or COMP-
1{A,B,C.D).

The analytical results of the soil samples were submitred to Mr. Paul Smith of the Livermore -
Pleasanton Fire Deparunent. Based on the analytical results of the soil samples, Mr. Smith approved
the backfilling of the excavation with the soil from the stockpile and approximately 4 yards of clean,
imported fill.

PROPOSED SCOPE OF WORK

In order to détermine if soil and groundwater beneath the former UST pit have been impacted by
petroleurn hyfrocarbong, GR proposes to install one Genprobe® at the location shown on Figure 2.
Soil and a greb groundwater sample will be collected from the Geoprobe. All fieldwork will be
conducted in hecordance with GR’s Field Methods and Procedures (Appendix A).

The proposed Geoprobe soil boring will be advanced within the confines of the fenced backyard at
the subject site. To accomplish this task, a track-mounted, limited access Geoprobe rig will be
brought in through an existing gate and positioned over the proposed boring location. The soil
boring will be advanced initially using the direct-push method. If the direct-push method is
wnsnecessful [due 1o difficult drilling conditions or excessive depth 10 groundwater, the rig will be
converted 1o|drill with hollow-stem augers in an effort to achieve the target depth of the first
encountered sroundwater. To perform this scope of work, GR proposes the following tasks:

Pre-Field Activities

ill prepare a site-specific safety plan, and obtain the necessary drilling permit from the
Zone 7 Water Agency. The proposed Geoprobe location will be marked and Underground
ce Alert (USA) will be notified a minimum of 48 hours prior to drilling.

Task 2 Geoprobe® Instaliation

" One keoprobe will be installed at the location shown on Figure 2. Drilling activities will be
perfdrmed by & California-licensed, driller (C-57 license). A GR geologist will observe
drillihg, collect soil samples for lithologic description and chemical analysis, prepare a
boring Jog, and collect a groundwater sample for g:henﬁcal analyses. The soil boring will be
advaheed using a Geoprobe® rig utilizing direct-push techmology. If difficult drilling
conditions prevent the advancement of the Geoprobe tools to the desired depth, hollow-stem
augers will be used to complete the soil boring.

948205.01 ' 2
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Work Plan for Lirhited Subsurfoce Investigation - Marie Schweickert Propeity, Livermors, Califomia
November &, 200

Soil samples for lithologic description and possible chemical analysis will be collected
continhously 1o develop an accurate profile of subsurface hydrogeologic conditions. If
drilling with holiow-stem augers is required, then soil safnples will be collected at 5-foot
intervals at a minimum, Scil from selected sample intervals will be screened in the field for
the presence of volatile organic compounds using a photoionization detector (PID). These
i1l be collected for reconnaissance purposes only, and will not be used as verification
esence or absence of petroleum hydrocarbons, Screening data will be recorded on

Selected soil samples will be submitted for chemical analyses. Although the actual number
ples submitted for chemical analysis will depend on site conditions and field
ing data,” we anticipate a minimum of three soil samples will be submitted for
chemigal analysis as described in Task 4" — =~ — 7

Task 3 Groundwater Sampling

A gmb groundwater sample will be collected from the Geoprobe boring. Groundwater
sampling will be performed using a hydropunch groundwater sampling tool or by installing a
temporary 1-inch diameter PVC slotted casing into the boring. The grab groundwater
sample will be collected using a stainless steel bailer and decanted into the appropriate
ory supplied conlainers, as described in GR’s Field Methods and Progedures
(Appendix A). The groundwater sample will be analyzed as described in Task 4.

Task 4 Laboratory Analyses

All s

Laboratory.

hrmples will be submitied to a California-certified Hazardous Materials Testuing
Soil and groundwater samples will be analyzed for Total Petroleurn

Hydrocarbons as diesel (TPHd) by Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Method
8015/Modified, benzene, tolucne, ethylbenzene, total xylenes (BTEX) and methyl tertiary

buryl
Task 5

Folloy

proce

to Tn

PROJECT S

Mr. Douglas

ether (MTBE) by EPA Method 82608.

Reporting

wing receipt and analysis of all data, a report will be prepared which summarizes the
dures and the findings associated with this investigation. This report will be submiited
| Valley Transportation for their use and distribution.

TAFF .

1. Lee, Project Manager (California Registered Geologist No. 6882) will provide

technical oversight and review of the work and will supervise and direct field and office operations.
GR employs a staff of geologist, engineers, and technicians who will assist with the project.

SCHEDULE

Implementatipn of the proposed scope of work will commence upon receipt of regulatory approval
and the drilling permit from the Zone 7 Water Agency.

948209.01
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Work Plan for Liv[wited Subsurface Investigation — Marie Schweickert Property, Livermors, California
November 6, 2003

If you should have any questions regarding this report, pleage feel free to call GR at (92_5) 551-7555.

Sincerely,
Gettler-Ryan Inc.

\e

Douglas I\Leg
Project Mahager
R.G_6882

Attachments:| Figure 1 - Vicinity Map
1 Figure 2 - Site Plan
GR Field Methods and Procedures

94820901

1.2
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GETTLER - RYAN
FIELD METHODS AND PROCEDURES

Site Safery Plan

Field work performeql by Genler-Ryan, Inc. (GR) is conducted in accordance with GR's Health and Safety Plan and the
Site Safety Plen. GRipersonnel and subcontractors who perform work at the site are briefed on the of these plans contents
prior to initiating sitd work. The GR geologist or cngineer at the site when the work is performed acts as the Site Safery
Officer. GR utilizes & photoionization detector (PID) to monitor ambient conditions as part of the Healthand Safery Plan.

£ Soil Sgmple

Exploratory soil bofings are drilled by a California-licensed well driller. A GR geologist is present to observe the
drilling, collect soil samples for description, physical testing, and chemical analysis, and prepare a log of the exploratory
soil boring. Soil saniples are collected from the =xploratory soil boring with a split-barrel sampler or other appropnate
sampling device fin¢d with clean brass or stainless steel liners. The sampling device is drven approximately 18 inches
with a 140-pound hemimer falling 30 inches. The number of blows requiresd to advance the sampler each successive 6
inches is recorded o the boring log. The encountered soil is described using the Unifled Soil Classification System
(ASTM 2488-84) arld the Munsell Soil Color Chart o

After removal from the sampling device, sojl samples for chemical analysis are coversd on both ends with teflon sheeting

or aluminum foil, capped, labeled, and placed in & ¢ooler with bluc ice for preservation. A chain-of-custody form is

initiated in the ficld|and accompanies the selected soil samples to the apalytical laboratory. Samples are selccted for
) chemical analysis based on:

depth relative to underground storage tanks and existing ground surface
depth relative to known or suspected groundwater

plesence or absence of contaminant migration pathways

piesence or absence of discoloration or staining

pfesence or sbsence of obvious gasoline hydrocarben odors

esence or absence of organie vapors detected by headspace analysis

e pp FR

Ficld Screening of|Soil Samples

A PID is used to perform bead-space analysis in the field for the presence of organic vapors from the soil sample. This
test procedure invcives removing some soil from one of the sample tubes not retained for chemical analysis and
immediate]y coveriig the end of the twhe with a plastic ¢ap, The PID probe is inserted into the headspace inside the tebe
through a hole in the plastic cap. Head-space screening results are recorded on the boring log. Head-space screening
procedures are pe:lfFrmed and results recorded as reconnaissance data. GR. does not consider field screening techniques
to be verification o

the presence or absence of hydrocarbons.

Stockpile samples ¢onsist of four individual sample liners collected from each 100 cubic yards (yd®) of stockpiled soil
material. Four arbitrary points on the stoskpiled material are chosen, and discrete soil sample {s collected et cach of these

points. Each disc
stainless steel or'b;

e stockpile sample is collected by removing the upper 3 1o 6 inches of soil, and then driving the
33 tube into the stockpiled material with 8 wooden mallet or hand driven soil sampling device. The

sample tubes are thin covered on both ends with teflon sheeting or aluminum foi, capped, labeled, placed in the cooler

A-]
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GR Ficld Methods and Procedurcs

with blue j¢e for preservation. A chain-of-custody form is initiated in the field and accompanies the selected soil saroples
to the analytical laboratory. Stockpiled soils are covered with plastic sheeting after completion of sampling.

Construction of Manitoring Wells

Monitoring wells ard constructed in the exploratory borings with Schedale 40 polyvinyl Chloride (PVC) casing. All
joinrs are thread-joined; no glues, cements, or solvents are nsed in well construction. The sereened interval is construsted
of machine-slowed PVC well screen which generally extends from the total well depth to a point above the groundwater.
An appropriately-sizied sorted sand is placed in the annular space adjacent to the entire screened interval, A bentonite
‘transition seal is placed in the annular space above the sand, and the remeining annular space is sealed with neat cement
or cement grout. :

Wellheads are protedted with water-resistant traffic rated vault boxes placed flush with the ground surface. The top of
the well casing is sedled with a locking cap. A lock is placed on the well cap to prevent vandalism and unintentional
introduction of matefials into the well.

Drill cuftings are sfockpiled on plastic shecting or stored in drums depending oo site conditions and regulatory
requirements. Stockpile samples are collected and analyzed on the basis of one composite sample per 30 cubic yards
of soil. Stockpile samples are composed of four discrete soil samples, each collected from an arbitrary location on the
stockpile. The four Hiscretc samples are then composgited in the laboratory prior to analysis.

Each discrete stockpiile sample is collected by removing the upper 3 to 6 inches of soil, and then driving the stainless or
brass sample tube info the stockpiled material with a hand, maller, or drive sampler. The sample mbes are then coverad
on both ends with teflon shesting or aluminum foil, capped, labeled, and placed in a cooler with blue ice for preservation.
A chain-of-custody form is initiated in the field and accompanies the seloeted soil 2amples to the analytical laboratory.
Stockpiled soils are covered with plastic sheeting after completion of sampling.

Wellhead Survev

The top of the newlypinstalled well casing is surveycd by a California-licensed Land Surveyor o mean sea fevel (M.S.L.).

Well Development

The purpose of wel] development is 1o improve hydraulic communication berween the well and surrounding agquifer.

Prior to development, each well is monitored for the presence of separate-phase hydrocarbons and the depth-to-water

is recorded. Wrells dre then developed by alternately surging the well with the bailer, thep purging the well with a pump

10 remove accumulated sediments gnd draw groundwater into the well. Development continucs until the groundwater
- parameters (temperpature, pH, and condnctivity) have stabilized.

Grzb Groundwater Samplin

A Hydropunch® groundwater sampling tool or temporary PVC casing installed in the boring may bs used to facilitate
grab proundwater gample collection. Samples of gronndwater are collected from the surface of the water in the
Hydropunch® or temporary casing using a teflon bailer. The water samples are then gently poured into laboratory-
cleanied containers and sealed with tefion-lined caps, and inspected for air bubbles to check for headspace. The samples

A-2
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arc then labeled by ar| adhesive label, noted in perruanent ink, and prompily placed in an ice storage. A Chain-of-Custody
Record is initiated and updated throughout handling of the samples, and accompanies the samples to the laboratory
certified by the State of California for analyses requested.

Croundwater Samuplin

Gettler-Ryan Inc. figld personnel adhere 1o the following procedures for the collection and handling of groundwater
samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type of analysis (o be performed
is determined. Loss[prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and sample preservation for subsequent analysis is
maintained.

Pror to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using a MMC flexi-dip {or
comparable) interfate probe. Product thickness, if preseat, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is notcd in the field
notes. In addition, dtatic water Jevel measuremen:s are collected with the interface probe and are also recorded in the
field notes.

After water levels ate collected and prior to sampling, each well is purged a minimurn of three well casing volumes of
warter using pre-cle pumps {stack, suction, Grundfos), or polyvinyl chloride bailers. Temperanire, pH and electrical
conductivity arc measured a minimum of threc times during the purging. Purging continues until these parameters
stabihize.

Groundwater samples are collected using disposable bailers. The water samples are transferred from the batler im0

appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical laboratories, are used when possible. When pre-

preserved containeds are not available, the Izboratory 35 instructed 1o preserve the sample as appropriate. Duplicate

samples are collecidd for the iaboratory to use in maintaining quality assurancc/quality conrrol standards. The samples

are labeled to include the job number, sample identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and

the sample colleciors initials. The watcr samples are placedinacooler, maintained at 40C for transport to the laboratory.
. Once callected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of cnsiody until delivercd to the laboratory.

The chaia of custady document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested, sample
identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector’s name. The chain of custody is signed and dated
(including time of transfer) by each person who recefves or surenders the samples, beginning with the field personnel
and ending with the laboratory personmel.

A laboratory suppHed wip blank accompanies each sampling Sei. For sampling sets greater than 20 samples, 5% twip
blapks arc included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds as the groundwater sampics.

As requested by Tosco Marketing Company, the purge warer and decontamination water generated during sampling
activities is transported to Tosco - San Francisco Area Refinery, located in Rodeo, Califomia.
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